policies (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate
risk in relation to fixed-rate bank and other
borrowings, debt component of convertible bond,
promissory note and amount due to a related
company as disclosed in notes 23, 26, 27 and
36(a) respectively. These financial instruments
issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair
value interest rate risk. The Group cash flow
interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the
fluctuation of interest rates on restricted bank
deposits bank balances and variable rate bank and
other borrowings. The Group is not exposed to
significant cash flow interest rate risk on restricted
bank deposits and bank balances as the fluctuation
in interest rate is insignificant. The Group has not
used any financial instruments to hedge potential
fluctuation in interest rates.

The following table illustrates the potential impact
of a parallel upward or downward shift of 100
basis points in all financial instruments’ yield rate
on the Group’s retained profits, based on the
Group’s positions of variable interest-generating
assets and variable interest-bearing liabilities at the
end of 31 December 2023 and 2022.

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Retained profits 保留溢利

+ 100 basis points + 100個基點 27,341 35,990
– 100 basis points - 100個基點 (27,341) (35,990)

30. 金融工具（續）
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險
本集團就固息銀行及其他借

貸、可換股債券之債務組成部

分、承兌票據、應付一間關連

公司款項及租賃負債（分別於

附註23、26、27及36(a)內披
露）面臨公平值利率風險。該

等金融工具按固定利率發行，

導致本集團承受公平值利率風

險。本集團現金流利率風險主

要集中於受限制銀行存款及銀

行結餘及可變利率銀行及其

他借款。由於利率波幅並不重

大，故本集團並無就受限制銀

行存款及銀行結餘面臨重大現

金流量利率風險。本集團並無

採用任何金融工具對沖利率之

潛在波動。

下表闡述根據本集團於二零

二三年及二零二二年十二月

三十一日結束時的可變計息資

產及可變計息負債狀況，所有

金融工具收益率平行上升或下

降100個基點對本集團保留溢
利的潛在影響。

223中國三迪控股有限公司  2023年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and